## Terms of Service

Accessing and using the Site <u>SarahElaineZimmermanLCSW.com</u> is an agreement and acceptance of the Terms of Service for the Website and Simple Practice Client Portal.

These Terms of Service apply to your use of this Site and all transactions made on or through the Simple Practice Client Portal and Website. Please also read my **Privacy Statement** and **HIPAA Privacy Policy** for further details. These documents are available for your review on the website.

## **PURPOSE AND USE:**

This website is to be used for initial contact with Sarah Elaine Zimmerman, LCSW to determine if you want to work with this provider. You will also be able to access the Simple Practice Client Portal to provide legally required information about yourself if you choose to begin therapy. You are under no obligation to receive services from Sarah Elaine Zimmerman, LCSW. You understand that you are free to choose the provider you want to work with and who you believe is the best fit for you.

## 2. VERIFICATION OF IDENTITY:

By agreeing to the Terms of Service you are acknowledging that you are at least 18 years of age. Any users who are under 13 years old require their parent or legal guardian's consent to collect their User Data, prior to the use of the Site. Please contact me for questions about completing informed consents. You agree that

as a condition to accessing the Site, You will submit to client verification of your identity and will provide accurate identification documentation such as a driver's license. You are responsible for the security of your information on the client portal, and should take reasonable steps to ensure your information remains confidential. Please do not share login details or passwords with anyone.

## 3. SHARING ONLY APPROPRIATE CONTENT:

Using this Site is an agreement to comply with Federal and State laws, including that you will not upload to this Site or to the Portal any material that is: unlawful, libelous, defamatory, pornographic, threatening, a privacy violation, fraudulent or infringing upon a trademark or intellectual property. You also agree that you will not impersonate another person or attempt to access their profile, transmit computer viruses, or share any information that does not belong to you.